Other expense impacts (-$9.0 million)

Overall the adverse net expense impact that are not
allowed for in the EV calculations are as follows:

•	 The Group’s listed overhead costs for the half year
period (-$0.5 million after tax);

•	 Costs considered unusual to the ordinary activities
relating to the technology transformation project
incurred in the half year period (-$6.0 million);

•	 An allowance for IT transformation costs that are
expected to be incurred in 2H26 (-$2.5 million).
These costs will cease on completion of the work by
the end of FY26.

Franking credits, ESP loans and other changes
(+6.2 million)

The franking credit movement effectively reflects
the impact of movements in the value of future tax
payments and the franking account balance (+$3.6
million).

Given non-recourse nature of the ESP loans, $0.9
million is considered as part of the EV calculations at 31
December 2025 (ESP loans have been valued at issue
price per ESP share),compared to $0.8 million in 1H25
(+$0.1 million).

The balance relates to other miscellaneous cash flow
and capital impacts over the 6 months to 31 December
2025.

Chart 6: Embedded Value sensitivity analysis @ 4%DM

Claims +10%;-10%

Discontinuance Rates +1%;-1%

Expenses +10%;-10%

Risk-free rate +1%;-1%

Inflation +0.5%;-0.5%

-40 -30 -20 -10 00 10 20 30 40

-5.2

-20.3

-14.8

-20.4

-36.4

5.3

22.5

14.8

22.4

36.4

Director’s Report

ClearView Wealth Limited	 21

Subject to the key risks outlined below, FY26 guidance1 is provided as follows:

Clear execution.
Strong momentum.
FY26 guidance on track 

Gross �
premium
income

Life insurance�
underlying
�NPAT margin2

Life �
underlying
�NPAT ($m)

Group �
underlying
�NPAT3 ($m)

Group
Underlying
EPS (cps)​

$435m-
$440m

11%-12% $47-$52m​​ $42-$47m 6.7-7.3cps ​

Financial outlook and FY26 guidance

1	 FY26 guidance and range is based on the AASB 17 FY26-28 business plan approved by the Board on 17 July 2025. The achievement of guidance is subject to claims,